

---

Docket No. 23-386

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2023

---

HEADROOM, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 21  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

*Factual Background* ..... 2

*Procedural History* ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. This Court should uphold the Thirteenth Circuit’s decision because the State of Midland maintains the ability to regulate social media platforms to protect users’ free speech rights as social media platforms are considered common carriers ..... 7

A. Social media companies distribute others speech rather than their own ..... 8

B. Section 230 gives social media companies immunity for third party content they distribute ..... 10

C. Social media platforms possess substantial market power that is subject to nondiscrimination requirements and restrictions ..... 12

II. The SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirement mandating that a social media platform explain the reasons for censorship, shadow banning, or account banning does not violate the First Amendment as it is not compelled speech ..... 14

A. Requiring Headroom to convey their Community Standards when users post content that is in violation of their own policies is not disclosing any controversial information –only allowing for full transparency ..... 15

B. Headroom is not unduly burdened by the requirement to disclose their own policies that they have implemented and enforced on their users ..... 16

C. The State of Midland has an interest in making sure their citizens are notified and aware of the terms they are violating when their content is censored by social media platforms .....	17
III. The implementation of the SPAAM Act to regulate social media platforms’ ability to censor citizens in the State of Midland does not violate the First Amendment Free Speech Clause .....	19
A. Headroom cannot invoke editorial discretion when choosing who to censor .....	19
B. The SPAAM Act survives intermediate scrutiny as the act is substantially related to the State of Midland’s goals in protecting its citizen’s free speech rights from viewpoint discrimination .....	20
C. Headroom does not meet the threshold for a preliminary injunction because it does not face an irreparable injury and the platform will not suffer by continuing to silence free speech while litigation is pending .....	22
1. Headroom is not likely to succeed that the SPAAM Act violates the First Amendment .....	23
2. Even if this Court determines Headroom will suffer irreparable injury, the balance of equities favors the state of Midland .....	25
3. Public interest favors the State of Midland since the ideas, thoughts, and expressions of members of the public are being censored by private social media giants.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Supreme Court of the United States Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Amoco Prod. Co., v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	22, 25
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	11, 12
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 U.S. 1220 (2021) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21, 24
<i>In Re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	15
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	17, 24
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	22
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 U.S. 1730 (2017) .....	7, 9, 13
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	11, 12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Cent. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>R.R. Comm'n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	26

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 10, 19, 20, 21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	20, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	26
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 766 (2008).....	22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	23
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	26
<i>Zauderer v. Off. Of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<b>United States Circuit Court Cases</b>	
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1989). .....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’r v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perez-Macias</i> , 335 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2003). .....	6

<i>U.S. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 10
--	----------

**State Court Cases**

<i>Hockett v. State</i> , 5 N.E. 178 (Ind. 1886).....	9
--	---

<i>State v. Madison</i> , 163 Vt. 390 (Vt. 1995).....	7
--	---

<i>State Ex Rel. Webster v. Nebraska Tel. Co.</i> , 22 N.W. 237 (Neb. 1885).....	13, 14
---	--------

<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	19
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	23
---------------------------	----

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	11
----------------------	----

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.51-52.....	15
--	----

**Secondary Sources**

Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021).....	9, 14, 27
--	-----------

Joseph C. Best, <i>Signposts Turn to Twitter Posts: Modernizing the Public Forum Doctrine and Preserving Free Speech in the Era of New Media</i> , 53 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 273 (2021).....	13, 21
